All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
INMARSAT FLEETBROADBAND
FELCOM 250/FELCOM 500
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ............................................................................................... i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .......................................................................................... ii
EQUIPMENT LISTS....................................................................................................... iii

*: See lists at the back of this manual.
Optional Supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna unit FB-1500 - 1 For FELCOM 500
FB-1250 - For FELCOM 250
Communication unit FB-2000 - 1
IP handset FB-8000 - 1
Installation materials* CP16-04100 000-015-746 1 30 m antenna cable
CP16-04110 000-015-747 50 m antenna cable
CP16-04120 000-015-865 40 m antenna cable
CP16-04401 001-093-460 1 For FB-1500
CP16-04501 001-093-480 1 For FB-1250
CP16-03810 000-015-759 1 For FB-2000
CP16-03901 001-067-350 1 For FB-8000
Accessories FP16-02200 000-015-762 1 CD-ROM for FB-2000
Spare parts SP16-01901 001-067-320 1 Fuses for FB-2000
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Incoming indicator FB-3000 000-015-763 w/CP16-04001
Telephone FC755D1 000-043-369 w/CP16-00511, 00512
Facsimile FAX-2820 - w/CP16-03500, 220VAC
Transformer OP16-25 004-446-850 Transformer TSU-N05E +cable  for
FAX-2820
Drum unit DR-20J 000-170-982-10 For FAX-2820
Toner cartridge TN-25J 001-111-660-10 For FAX-2820
AC-DC
power supply
PR-240 -
IP handset FB-8000 -
Coaxial cable 12D-SFA-CV 000-136-423-11 100 m for antenna cable
Installation
materials
CP16-04121 001-067-300 Connector N-SP-12DSFA-CF for
cable 12D-SFA-CV
CP16-04131 001-067-310 Connector N-P-18U-CF (2 pcs) for
RG-18
EQUIPMENT LISTS
iv
Connector CP03-28901 008-542-460 Modular connector MPS588-C2
pcs for LAN cable
LAN cable MOD-Z072-020+ 000-167-175-10 2 m, modular plug for both ends
MOD-Z072-050+ 000-167-176-10 5 m, modular plug for both ends
MOD-Z072-100+ 000-167-177-10 10 m, modular plug for both ends
FR-FTPC-CY *10m* 000-147-472-10 10 m with armor, no plug
FR-FTPC-CY *20m* 000-147-473-10 20 m with armor, no plug
FR-FTPC-CY *30m* 000-147-474-10 30 m with armor, no plug
FR-FTPC-CY *50m* 000-153-326-10 50 m with armor, no plug
FR-FTPC-CY *100m* 000-153-327-10 100 m with armor, no plug
Modular jack set OP16-13 000-043-228 MJ-2S, 3 m cord, lug
Modular jack box OP16-8 000-043-272 MJ-2S, lug
Joint box TL-CAT-012 000-167-140-10 Fro LAN cable extension
Cable assy. 81-521-1204-010 000-127-108-11 5 m cable w/ D-sub 9 pin connector
at both ends
Incoming Indicator KK-893-3977 000-148-478 For analog TEL.
Modular jack box OP16-10 000-043-278 Box type
OP16-11 000-043-279 Flush mount type
Pole mount kit OP16-52 000-017-061 For FELCOM 250 antenna unit
Kit for
RF interference
OP16-50 000-016-316 For FELCOM 500
Radiation sticker OP16-53 001-115-470-10 For FELCOM 500
Name Type Code No. Remarks
This product includes software to be licensed under the GNU General Public License (GPL), GNU Lesser General Public License (LGPL), BSD, Apache,
MIT and others.The program(s) is/are free software(s), and you can copy it and/or redistribute it and/or modify it under the terms of the GPL or LGPL as
published by the Free Software Foundation.  Please access to the following URL if you need source codes.
This product uses the software module that was developed by the Independent JPEG Group.
France Telecom - TDF - Groupe des Ecoles des Telecommunications Turbo codes patents license.
1. HOW TO INSTALL THE UNIT
1.1 Antenna Unit
General
Interfering objects (especially metal objects like masts) near the antenna can, in the worst case,
prevent reception or transmission. Further, RF radiation from the antenna will affect the human
body. Keep these and the following guidelines in mind when selecting a mounting location for the
antenna unit.
Secure unobstructed path in all directions
The best mounting location secures an unobstructed path between the antenna unit and the sat-
ellites, from horizontal to zenith. In other words, whatever the direction the antenna unit is pointing
there are no interfering objects within the main beam (22° for FELCOM 500, 40° for FELCOM
250). While this might be feasible on some vessels, on others it is impossible due to space con-
siderations. The antenna unit should be located at least three meters away from masts having a
diameter less than 15 centimeters.
Select a location low in vibration
The maximum permissible vibration amplitude in three axis direction should be as shown in the
table below. Consult with the shipyard to determine the mounting location which meets the re-
quirements shown in the table.
Freq. Range Max. Amplitude
4 to 10 Hz 2.54 mm (max. 9.8 m/s2)
10 to 15 Hz 0.76 mm (max. 6.86 m/s2)
15 to 25 Hz 0.40 mm (max. 9.8 m/s2)
25 to 33 Hz 0.23 mm (max. 9.8 m/s2)
NOTICE
Do not apply paint, anti-corrosive sealant or contact spray
to coating or plastic parts of the equipment.
Those items contain organic solvents that can damage coating
and plastic parts, especially plastic connectors.
1
1.  HOW TO INSTALL THE UNIT
Locate away from passengers and crew
Radio waves can be harmful to the human body. Because safe distances change by country and
ship construction, there is no standard formula to calculate safe distance. However, below are
general guidelines.
• FELCOM 500: Personnel should not approach an area in which the radiation level is higher than
10 W/m2, i.e., within 1.40 m from the radome surface.
Construct a protective fence around the antenna unit so that personnel can not approach the
antenna unit within 1.40 m. Also, to alert personnel not to approach the antenna unit, attach the

4. Put the FELCOM 250 antenna unit on the mounting pole and fix it with nuts (see previous
page).
Name Type Code no. Qty
Mounting pole SP-SAC-1031 000-173-963-10 1
Fixing plate SP-SAC-1032 000-173-964-10 1
U-bolt
Lip
φ180
50
7
33
3
Mounting pole
Fixing plate
Antenna unit
(Shipyead suplly)
φ76
(65A)
φ89
(80A)
1.  HOW TO INSTALL THE UNIT
1.2 Communication Unit
Select a location for the communication unit (CU) by following the information shown below.
• The unit is not waterproof. Keep the unit away from water splash.
• Keep the unit away from direct sunlight.
• The temperature and humidity must meet the requirements shown in the equipment specifica-
tions.
• Set the unit away from the exhaust pipes and vents.
• The installation location must have enough cool air.
• Install the unit where shock and vibration meet the requirements shown in the equipment spec-
ifications.
• Keep the unit away from the equipment that creates an electromagnetic field, for example,  mo-
tor and generator.
• For maintenance and checking, leave enough space at the sides and rear of the unit. Refer to
the outline drawing and provide some additional length in cables.
• Follow the recommended compass safe distances shown on page i to prevent the interference
to a magnetic compass.
How to install the CU
Follow the procedure shown below to install the CU on a desktop. See the outline drawing on page
D-3 for details.
1. Place the template (supplied) of the CU on the installation site.
2. Mark the points for four pilot holes and makes the pilot holes for 5x50 self-tapping screws.
3. Put the unit on the installation site and fix it with four 5x50 self-tapping screws (supplied).
Note:  It is necessary to install the Communication Unit on a desktop to comply with IPX2 (drip-
ping) standard. Refer to section 2.5 for directions to how to install on a desktop.
350±0.5 mm (13.78")
52
.5
 m
m
(2
.0
7"
)
16
0±
0.
5
m
m
 (6
.3
0"
)
375 mm (14.76")
SIM CARD INSIDE
POWER OFF BEFORE INSERTING
OR REMOVING SIM
―
○
POWER
○
I POWER 1TX 2 3 4